WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, April 28, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone
CALL TO ORDER
HEARINGS
1. Commerce Pursuit Capital, L.P.
Address: 50-60 W. Boot Rd.
Request: Relief from §325-45.C(3), §325-45.C(5) and §325-45.C(6) of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a 57,616 sf personal
care facility.
2. WC Gun Club
Address: 200 E. Boot Rd.
Request: Relief from §325.31A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a 1,200 sf accessory building.
3. 301 S. Pottstown Associates, LLC
Address: 301 S. Pottstown Pk.
Request: Relief from §325-12.C(3) and §325-12.C(9) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a 5,240sf financial building.
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: May 26, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 8, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Commerce Pursuit Capital, L.P.
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Commerce
Pursuit Capital, L.P.
Relief from height and building/parking
setback regulations
APPLICANT:

Commerce Pursuit Capital, L.P.
1300 Virginia Dr., Ste. 215
Fort Washington, PA 19034

SITE ADDRESS:

50-70 W. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCELS:

41-5-264, 41-5-265, and 41-5-266

ZONING:

Neighborhood Commercial (NC), but regulations superseded
by Institutional Overlay (IN)

REQUEST: Relief from §325-45.C(3) and §325-45.C(5) of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow
the construction of a 57,616 sq.ft. personal care facility.
HEARING DATE:

April 28, 2022

The Applicant has provided the attached drawing, which is sealed by a professional engineer.
Staff has coordinated with the Applicant to assure that the data shown regarding the proposed
improvements are accurate. The information on the attached Zoning Chart is based on both
Applicant and Staff information and is correct in the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Applicant has requested relief from the following Zoning provision:
§325-45.C(3) – The maximum permitted building height (excluding steeples) is 35 ft.
The height of the proposed building is 41.6 ft.
§325-45.C(5) – Buildings must be set back at least 15 ft. from interior drives and parking
areas (except in passenger loading and drop-off areas), and parking areas must be
set back at least 25 ft. from property lines.
At the northwest corner of the lot, the proposed building is set back 5.0 ft. from the
parking, and a new parking area for the historic Greenway Cottage is set back 7.2 ft.
from that building; there is also an access drive 14.1 ft. from the northwest wing of
the proposed building, but the Zoning Officer has determined that this is “required for
passenger dropoff” and therefore may be permitted without relief.

At the northeast corner of the lot, one of the proposed parking spaces will be about 19
feet from the eastern property line.
Background
The Applicant is proposing to construct a personal care facility on three (3) contiguous parcels
totaling 6.6 acres on the south side of W. Boot Rd. in the NC Neighborhood Commercial zoning
district; the care facility is allowed at this location under the provisions of the IN Institutional
Overlay district and will require conditional use review due to its size. The parcels at 50 and
60 W. Boot Rd. are currently developed for office use, and the principal building at 60 W. Boot
Rd. is a Designated Historic Resource (#156) known as Greenway Cottage.
The project site abuts Boot Road Park to the west, property owned by the Philadelphia Electric
Company and occupied by transmission lines is to the south, and the Banbury Shops shopping
center is to the east. To the north – across Boot Rd. – are a Township park, a currently vacant
structure once used as a residence (although zoned for commercial use), and the CVS pharmacy.
The property is wooded at the rear and has some regulated steep slopes along its eastern side,
but these will not be disturbed. There are no FEMA-designated special flood hazard areas.
The Applicant intends to preserve most of the existing buildings, removing only some nonhistoric additions to Greenway Cottage. The new building will be set well back from Boot Rd.
and will have access to Darlington Dr., which is the main entrance to Boot Road Park. The Boot
Rd. accesses to the existing buildings will be eliminated, and those buildings will share the
Darlington Dr. access with the proposed building. The Township Historical Commission is
reviewed the project at their April 11, 2022 meeting where they made a recommendation (40) to approve the plan with the understanding that the Applicant would look into modifying the
Greenway buffer and shift parking to the west to better meet the regulations in the ordinance.
As shown on the attached Zoning Chart, the property has several existing non-conformities,
including violations of the front yard setback (both existing buildings), minimum building
setback from property line (existing 50 W. Boot property), and minimum parking area setback
from both buildings and property lines (various locations). The proposed development will
reduce or eliminate some of these, but relief is still required for the following new aspects of
non-conformity:
•

The proposed building violates the maximum height limit in §325-45.C(3). The definition
of “building height” in §325-8 requires averaging measurements at the building corners
and also stipulates that where the roof is sloped (as it is here) the height is mid-way
between the highest and lowest points of the roof. So while the elevation drawings
provided by the Applicant show that the distance from the ground to the peak of the
roof will be over 51 feet, the Zoning Officer concurs with the Applicant’s statement that
the building height – as defined in §325-8 – is 41.6 feet and therefore requires relief.

•

The new parking areas violate the minimum building setback requirement of 15 ft. at
two locations: near the northwest corner of the proposed building (5.6 ft.) and along
the west side of Greenway Cottage (7.2). There is also a violation of the 25 ft. minimum
setback for parking from property lines at the northeast corner of the lot, where one of
the new parking spaces will be approximately 19 ft. from the property line.

Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
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A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship
is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the
provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The three parcels combine to make a tract that is generally rectangular, but with an
unusual angle to the southern boundary. The tract meets the minimum area and
bulk requirements for the Institutional Overlay, and it appears that the topographic
conditions are not severe enough to hinder viable use; however, the combination of
slopes and the unconventional angle of the southern tract boundary may limit the
development potential and therefore be deemed a hardship. The Board may wish
to discuss this point with the Applicant and to determine if there are other potential
hardships on the site not apparent from the information provided.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
Two of the constituent parcels are already developed for commercial use, although
the development is not fully in compliance with the Zoning. It appears that the need
for relief may be due to the Applicant’s design choices, and while this may not be
due to any hardship as strictly interpreted, we note that these choices may result in
a more pleasing and functional design and therefore be granted relief in the interest
of enabling reasonable use of the property.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the tract configuration and/or the topography
create a hardship, we note that they are not due to any action by the Applicant.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
The subject tract is surrounded by commercial uses, a utility, and two Township
parks. The Applicant has provided renderings of each side of the proposed building.
We note that the impact of the building will be mitigated by the nature of the
abutting uses and the unusually deep setback from Boot Rd. In addition, this setback
allows for the preservation of two existing buildings, one of which is historically
significant. Staff cannot discern any way in which the authorization of the requested
variances would impair the use or development of adjacent property or be
detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
3

The Board should confirm whether the Applicant has explored ways to reduce or
eliminate the need for relief by reducing the building height and/or revising the
parking areas.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.

Zoning chart for 50-70 W. Boot Rd.
Proposed Personal Care Living Facility Site Plan dated 3.22.22
Proposed Personal Care Living Facility elevations dated 1.5.22
Mercer Hill Senior Living Community, Doylestown Photos
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Zoning Chart for 50-70 W. Boot Rd.
Zoning District: NC – Neighborhood Commercial / IN – Institutional Overlay
Request: Relief from §325-45.C(3) and §325-45.C(5) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance to allow the construction of a 57,616 sf personal care facility.
When a proposed use is permitted by the Institutional Overlay (IN) zoning district, the IN
regulations in Article X of the Zoning supersede those of the underlying district, as stated in
§325-45.A. The following chart therefore shows the IN regulations in the “Required” column.
The project data are as provided by the Applicant and confirmed by Staff. Non-conforming
aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
IN District

Required

Existing

Proposed

100 ft. min.

287,496 sq.ft.
(6.6 ac.)
5,833 sq.ft.
(2.0%)
369 ft.

35 ft max.

<35 ft.

Bldg. setback from road
right-of-way1

50 ft. min.

39.4 ft.

Bldg. setback from all other
property lines1

50 ft. min.

10 ft.

15 ft. min.

0 ft.

5.0 ft.

height of
taller bldg.

17 ft.

90 ft.

25 ft. min.

0 ft.

18 ft.

Lot Size

4 acs.

Lot Coverage

50% max.

Lot Width at Building Line
Building Height

1

Bldg. setback from interior
drives or parking areas2
Bldg. setback from adjacent
bldgs.
Parking lot setback from
property line

No change
112,712 sq.ft.
(39.2%)
No change
41.6 ft.
No change
(new bldg: 164.0
ft.)
No change
(new bldg: 55.2
ft.)

1

The Zoning includes a note that the “minimum required setback shall be increased one foot for each
foot or portion thereof of building height in excess of 35 feet.” The Zoning Officer has determined that
this provision applies solely to buildings designed in accordance with the provisions of the “Bonus
Menu” (Zoning Attachment 7), which is not applicable in either the NC or IN zoning districts. The base
building height limit of 35 ft. applies to this project.

2

Except in areas required for loading or passenger drop-off.
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ANDREW J. WEIR, PRESIDENT
ajweir@chg-inc.com
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
20 Hagerty Boulevard, Suite 3
West Chester, PA 19382
P: (610) 436-9000

April 5, 2022
WC-494
Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341
Re:

Zoning Hearing Board Variance Application
Personal Care Facility
50-60 W. Boot Road
Exton PA., 19341

Dear Mr. Weller,
Commerce Pursuit Capital, L.P., has submitted an Application for a Hearing before the Zoning Hearing Board
to consider zoning variances for construction of a Personal Care Facility, at 50-60 W. Boot Road. The project
area consists of 6.59 net acres along the southern side of Boot Road, east of the Township’s Boot Road ParkSouth. The applicant proposes to construct a Personal Care Facility with parking to accommodate 111 vehicles.
The site contains two existing structures that will remain, one of which is a designated historic resource. The
project site is located within West Whiteland Township’s NC-Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District w/
IN Institutional District as an overlay. The tax parcel numbers are 41-5-264, 265, and 266.
Commonwealth Heritage Group previously reviewed the project’s Sketch Plan submission for potential
impacts on West Whiteland Township’s (WWT) designated historic resources. Please refer to our Sketch Plan
Review January 28, 2022, letter for our conclusions and recommendations at that time.
The applicant seeks three (3) zoning variances as listed below:
§ 325-45.C.(3) Height.
1. A variance is sought from § 325-45.C.(3) of the Article X, IN Institutional District, requirements of the
West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a proposed building height of 41.6 feet. The
proposed building height exceeds the 35 feet maximum allowable as outlined in the cited ordinance section.
§ 325-45.C.(5) Building and parking setbacks.
2. A variance is sought from § 325-45.C.(5) of the Article X, IN Institutional District, requirements of the
West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a reduction from the required building setbacks from
property lines under the asterisk condition that the minimum required setback shall be increased one foot
for each foot or portion thereof of building height in excess of 35 feet.
Alexandria, VA (703) 354-9737
Minneapolis, MN (612) 597-1589

OTHER LOCATIONS
Columbus, OH (614) 549-6190 Dexter, MI (517) 788-3550 Littleton, MA (978) 793-2579
Minneapolis, MN (612) 597-1589 Ogden, UT (801) 394-0013 Tarboro, NC (252) 641-1444
Traverse City, MI (517) 262-3376

www.commonwealthheritagegroup.com
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a. The proposed building setback of the Personal Care Living Facility from the eastern property line
is 55.2 feet. The aforementioned variance (No.1) request is sought to deviate from the required 56.6
feet minimum setback that is resultant from the 6.6 feet increase in building height as outlined in
the cited ordinance section.
3. A variance is sought from § 325-45.C.(5) of the Article X, IN Institutional District, requirements of the
West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a reduction from the required building setbacks from
interior drives or parking lots (except in areas required for loading or passenger drop off). The following
areas of proposed building setback from interior drives and/or parking lots are less than the 15 feet
minimum allowable as outlined in the cited ordinance section.
a. 5.0 feet minimum proposed setback of the Personal Care Living Facility's western building facade with
respect to the adjoining 20 space passenger parking area.
b. 7.2 feet minimum proposed setback of the Historic Resource 156 (60 Boot Road) western building
facade with respect to the adjoining 12 space passenger parking area.
In accordance with the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance, Article XVI: Historic Preservation,
including paragraphs 325-84 D., 325-90 A., 325-90 B., and 325-92 A.(3), the Historical Commission is required
to review and comment on projects at or within 300 feet of a site listed in Township’s Historic Resource
Inventory. The Historical Commission’s preservation consultant, Commonwealth Heritage Group (hereinafter
Commonwealth), has reviewed the proposed undertaking for potential impacts to the Township’s designated
historic resources.
For this review Commonwealth utilized the following submission documents:
• Zoning Hearing Board Application, by Commerce Pursuit Capital, L.P., dated 03/22/2022.
• Zoning Hearing Site Plan, Drawing 1 of 1, by E.B. Walsh & Associates, Inc., dated 03/22/2022.
• Zoning Hearing Elevations, Drawing SD-201A, J. Randolph Perry Architects, PC, dated 01/05/2022.
• Mercer Hill Senior Living Community, Arial Photographs 1-6, By Westrum Development Company.

Historic Resources Impacted by the Proposed Project
In accordance with Section 325-92.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance, Class I, II, or III historic resources
listed on the West Whiteland Township inventory that are located within the boundary of a proposed project
site, or within 300-feet of the property boundary of a proposed project site shall be reviewed for potential
adverse effect. Commonwealth’s review has determined the following listed historic resources as potentially
affected by the proposed project:
Historic Resources located within the boundary of the proposed Project Site – Structures located on the subject
property that are listed on the Township’s Inventory of Historic Sites:
•

Site #156– 60 W. Boot Road. Greenway. Federal style stone house.
- Class II Historic Resource, Historical Architectural Significance.

Adjacent Historic Resources within 300 feet of the proposed Project Site – Structures located within 300 feet
of the subject property that are listed on the Township’s Inventory of Historic Sites:
•

None

Description of the Proposed Undertaking:
The proposed Personal Care Facility at 50-60 W. Boot Road is comprised of a single H-shaped building
located at the rear, south, portion of the 6.59-acre property. The building’s overall dimensions are approximately
328 feet (north to south) x 250 feet (east to west). The building area at the first floor is 57,616 SF. The building’s
height is indicated to be 41.6-feet, 5.6-feet taller than the allowable 35-feet allowable height requirements. The
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elevations illustrate the building is three (3) stories with a gabled roof above. This calculates to a total potential
floor area of 172,548 SF. The ground floor contains a 51-vehicle parking garage and presumably the entrance
lobby, and support facilities. It is assumed the upper two floors contain residential units, with support and
communal areas. 68 additional surface parking spaces are provided adjacent to the building.
Two existing structures are located at the north side of the property, directly adjacent to Boot Road. Both are
former single-family residences; both have been converted to office use. One non-historic existing structure is
located at the northwest corner of the property, 50 W. Boot Road. This building appears to be a mid-twentieth
century, Cape Cod style masonry house with later modern additions. The building is in good condition. No
changes were proposed for the building in the Sketch Plan documents.
Historic Resource #156, 60 W. Boot Road, Greenway, is located at the northwest corner of the property.
Greenway is a distinguished three-story Federal style stone house. Greenway retains much of its original
exterior character. Overall, the building has been well maintained in good condition. An existing rear addition
is sympathetic to the original structure. However, two adjacent one-story structures, a freestanding frame
structure east of Greenway and an attached masonry addition west of Greenway, are both contemporary and
insensitive. The Sketch Plan documents indicated both one-story structures will be demolished. A new surface
parking lot is proposed at the west side of Greenway.
A common asphalt parking lot spans between the two existing structures, access to the lot is from a single
entrance on Boot Road. The proposed design eliminates the existing shared parking lot and entrance from Boot
Road. The parking lot is to be replaced with a stormwater detention basin and landscaping. The new site
entrance to the Personal Care Facility and the two existing office structures is now from the west side of the
property via the adjacent Darlington Drive, the entrance to the Township’s Boot Road Park-South. The
property’s new entrance connects to a new internal driveway located between the two existing buildings and
the new Personal Care Facility, at the rear (south) side of Historic Resource #156. The internal driveway
provides access to the new parking lots, a main lobby drop off loop, and the parking garage entrance at the east
side of the new Personal Care Facility building.
Overall, the proposed design appears to be well considered and appropriate to the site. Although the proposed
Personal Care Facility is a large building, the H-shaped configuration should have the desired effect of reducing
the structure’s scale and mass. Additionally, the existing site has a rolling topography which drops
approximately 10 feet toward the rear of the property, where the Personal Care Facility building is to be
constructed. This should help to minimize the height and visual impact of the building from Boot Road and the
Historic Resource #156, Greenway. Our preliminary calculations indicate the top of the new 41.6-foot-tall
Personal Care Facility building will be approximately equal to, or below the top of the roof of the historic
Greenway building.

Review of the Potential Effects on Historic Resources:
Commonwealth’s review is limited to the potential for effect on the above-mentioned historic resources.
Commonwealth conducted a field review at the site of the historic resources to evaluate the potential effect of
the proposed project. Our comments herein are limited to the potential for adverse effect related to the requested
zoning variances, and recommendations for treatment and/or mitigation.
§ 325-45.C.(3) Height.
1. A variance is sought to allow a proposed building height of 41.6 feet in lieu of the allowable 35 feet.
The proposed building height of 41.6 feet is mitigated by the building’s location at the lower grade elevation
at the rear of the property. The upper section of the building is a pitched gable roof which also reduces its
visual impact. Conclusion: No Adverse effect is found.
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2. A variance is sought reduce the proposed building setback from the eastern property line to 55.2-feet from
the required 56.6-feet minimum setback to allow the 6.6-feet building height increase.
The proposed reduction in the required setback is 1.4-feet which is determined to be de minimis.
Conclusion: No adverse effect is found.
3. A variance is sought reduce the proposed building setback from interior drives and/or parking lots to be
less than the 15 feet minimum allowable in two locations.
a. The proposed 5.0 feet minimum setback of the building’s western building facade from the adjoining
west side parking area. – This condition is not desirable, but understandable due to the adjacent steep
slope along the western property line. The building setback from the western property line is 71.9-feet.
Also, the parking lot is well below the adjacent entrance roadway to the neighboring park, Darlington
Drive. Our previous review recommended additional vegetative screening along Darlington Drive to
help mitigate the visual impact of the building from the park. Conclusion: Minor adverse effect which
can be mitigated with screening.
b. 7.2 feet minimum proposed setback of the Historic Resource 156 (60 Boot Road) western building
facade from the adjoining 12 space passenger parking area. – This is not a desirable situation. The
parking lot and access sidewalk appear to be 1-foot from the west elevation of the historic Greenway
building. A wider planting space of at least 10-feet between building and sidewalk would much
preferred. That approach would eliminate 2 parking spaces at the lot west of the building. However,
there is additional parking directly behind Greenway for convenience. If the parking count must be
maintained, two spaces could be added along the west side of the new health care facility. Conclusion:
Adverse effect found. Prefer to reduce and/or relocate 2 parking spaces to provide minimum 10foot buffer.
Commonwealth’s conclusions and recommendations regarding the requested zoning variances for the
proposed Personal Care Facility at 50-60 W. Boot Road are as documented above. Should you have any
questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me by cell at 610-350-9564 or e-mail at
pyocum@chg-inc.com.
Regards,

Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
cc:

Justin Smiley – WWT
Candice Strawley- CHG

101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

April 8, 2022
Received Application in Zoning Office: March 22, 2022

APP LI CANT:

Commerce Pursuit Capital, L.P.
1300 Virginia Dr. STE: 215
Fort Washington, PA 19034

P rem ises:

50-70 W. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

R E:

NOTI CE OF SCHEDULED HEAR ING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted, and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:00 pm on Thursday, April 28, 2022
regarding your request for relief from §325-45.C(3) and §325-45.C(5) of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance to allow construction of a 57,616 sf personal care facility at the
above address. The hearing will take place at the Township Building and online via Zoom, with
the Applicant and Board to meet in-person.
Please note the following regarding the attachments to his letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will be sending this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania Municipalities
Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: This placard must be placed in your window or elsewhere readily visible
on your property at least seven days prior to the hearing date (on or before April 21, 2022).

-

List of Property Owners within 300 feet: You will need to send written notices to the
owners of all the properties within 300 feet of the property that is subject of the application.
These notices must be received not less than two weeks before the hearing (on or before
April 14, 2022).

M ailing of Notices - Please send two letters to each address – one by certified mail and

one by regular mail. You will need to present the certified mail receipts (i.e., the “green
cards”) at or prior to the hearing, or else the hearing will not take place.
-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo reviews your request and is provided to
the Zoning Hearing Board.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners. Additionally,
please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents listed by signing
at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case that a hardship exists on the property.
You may have your attorney with you if you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
ZHB Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
ZHB Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, April
28, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Commerce Pursuit Capital for relief from the following
sections of the Zoning Ordinance to allow construction of a personal care facility at 50-70 W. Boot
Rd., West Chester, PA in the Neighborhood Commercial zoning district.
§325-45.C(3) – The maximum height of any building shall be 35 ft., excluding steeples.
The height of the proposed building is 41.6 ft.
§325-45.C(5) – Buildings must be set back at least 15 ft. from interior drives and parking areas
(except in passenger loading and drop-off areas), and parking areas must be set back at
least 25 ft. from property lines.
The proposed building is set back 5.0 ft. from the parking area, a new parking area for an
existing building has a set back of 7.2 ft., and one new parking space is set back 19 ft. from a
property line.
The hearing will be conducted at the Township Building, but the public may also attend via Zoom, an
online conferencing service that allows participation by computer, tablet, and telephone. Those
wishing to attend online should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZcrceqtrT4sHdL_PERUcS4GPL2cYi6QSu5W
The Township is not liable for any computer security problems that participants may experience.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on April 28, 2022.
For additional instructions regarding access to Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting
please use the following link: https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/ZoomInstructions.

UPI
41-5-143
41-5-145
41-5-149
41-5-267
41-5-268
41-5Q-4384
41-8C-101
41-8C-160

Owner 1
WEST WHITELAND BOOT DST C/O CVS PHARMACY OCCUPANCY EXPENSE DEPT
INGLEROCK
STEPHENS EDWARD B JR & BETTY ANN
BANBURY REALTY GROUP LP C/O WATERS RETAIL GROUP
PHILA ELECTRIC CO C/O REAL ESTATE & FACILITIES N3-3
WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
SCHILLING OSCAR & KRISTINE
BANBURY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

Local Address
1450 POTTSTOWN PK
51 W BOOT RD
121 W BOOT RD
1436 POTTSTOWN PK
1420 POTTSTOWN PK
110 DARLINGTON DR
23 MICHAEL LA
29 E SHEFIELD LA

Mailing Address 1
1 CVS DR
51 W BOOT RD
121 W BOOT RD
200 OLD FORGE LA SUITE 201
2301 MARKET ST
101 COMMERCE DR
23 MICHAEL LA
29 E SHEFIELD LA

Mailing Address 2
WOONSOCKET RI
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
KENNETT SQUARE PA
PHILADELPHIA PA
EXTON PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA

Zip Code
02895
19380
19380
19348
19103
19341
19380
19380

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 8, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
West Chester Gun Club and Athletic Association
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of West
Chester Gun Club and Athletic Association
Relief from building setback requirements
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

West Chester Gun Club and Athletic Association
200 E. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380
200 E. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380
41-5-284
R-2 Residential

REQUEST: Relief from §325-22.A(1)(b) and §325-31.A of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow
the construction of an accessory building in violation of
various setback requirements.
HEARING DATE:

April 28, 2022

The Applicant has provided the attached scale drawing, which has been prepared by a
professional surveyor or engineer. Staff has coordinated with the Applicant to assure that the
data shown regarding the proposed improvements are accurate.
The Applicant is requesting relief from the following Zoning provisions:
§325-22.A(1)(b) – Accessory buildings for a non-profit recreational facility must be at least
100 feet from any property boundary.
The Applicant is a non-profit organization (501.C(7)); the proposed building will be
approximately 65 feet from the southwest property line.
§325-31.A – Accessory buildings may be erected in the rear or side yard of a lot. They must
be entirely separate from the principal building and located at least 10 feet farther
back from the front property line than the rearmost portion of the principal building.
The proposed accessory building will be closer to the front property line than the
principal building.

Background
The Applicant’s property covers 22.2 acres along the south side of E. Boot Rd. in the R-2
Residential zoning district. The Gun Club has been in operation at this location since 1937, and
while it well pre-dates any Zoning in the Township, it is in fact a permitted use at this location
pursuant to §325-10.B(3) of the Zoning. The lot is roughly triangular, bound by Boot Rd. to the
north, the PA Route 100 expressway to the west and south, and the Devereux school campus to
the east. The Applicant’s original property was considerably larger than the current tract,
which included a portion of the expressway and a 12-acre parcel on the other side of it.
Existing development on the property includes a 1-storey office building with a footprint of
approximately 1,000 sq.ft., four shooting range pads and platforms, and a small storage
structure, which will be removed as part of this project. The property generally slopes down
from the Boot Rd. frontage. The area dedicated to shooting activity is nearly level, but the
tract slopes downward again from there to varying degrees toward the expressway and the
adjoining Devereux campus; some of these areas are subject to our steep slope regulations.
There is a small FEMA-designated floodplain area at the southern tip of the lot, and much of
the property is heavily wooded. The proposed accessory building will be about sixty feet west
of the office building. Its construction will not disturb any regulated slopes or the floodplain,
nor will it require removal of any trees.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship
is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the
provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The subject property is irregular in shape and satisfies the minimum lot size and
other area and bulk standards of the R-2 district; the Zoning Officer has identified
some environmental constraints, and we note that the steep slope areas do in fact
limit the locations where an accessory building may be placed. The plan provided
with the application shows an area where a compliant accessory building may be
placed, but we note that this does not take into account the 100-foot property line
setback required by §325-22.A(1)(b). With that additional restriction, the “accessory
building envelope” as shown is virtually obliterated. We also note that the nature
of this use is such that placing the structure elsewhere on the lot would not only be
an inconvenient distance from the existing building and driveway but could be
unacceptably hazardous. Finally, had the PA Route 100 expressway not been built
where it is, the Gun Club property would be much larger, and it would be possible
to site the accessory building in compliance with our regulations. The Board should
determine whether any or all of these conditions create a hardship within the
meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property currently complies with the applicable Zoning provisions, and the
Applicant enjoys a reasonable use of the lot. It appears that it is not possible to
place an accessory building on the property that both complies with our regulations
2

and does not result in a hazard to the user. The Board should determine whether
the accessory building constitutes a “reasonable use” of the property.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
If the existing office building were closer to Boot Rd., it appears that it would be a
simple matter to place an accessory building in compliance with the Zoning. While
one could argue that the building placement has resulted in a self-created hardship,
we note that (a) the Gun Club use pre-dates the expressway, and (b) this would not
be an issue if the expressway had not been placed where it is. Should the Board
determine that the principal hardship is due to the placement and alignment of the
expressway, then such hardship would not be self-created.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
The gun club has been located on this property for more than eighty years. While
the surrounding properties have developed to varying levels since then, we note
that the closest residential area is separated from the site by the expressway, and
that the area where the shooting takes place is at the farthest corner of the lot, as
far as possible from the surrounding lots. It is our understanding that the accessory
building will support the existing use of the property and will not result in any change
to the club’s hours of operation or membership capacity. It appears that the
accessory building as proposed will not affect the surrounding neighborhood or its
character, and the existing topography and wooded areas provide a buffer for the
neighboring properties.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There is a small FEMA-designated flood hazard area at the southeastern tip of the
property, but this project will not disturb that area and will not increase the base
flood elevation.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As described above, the lot configuration and the placement of the existing building
are such that there is no location on this 20+ acre lot where one could place an
accessory structure that would be both safe and Zoning-compliant. The location
chosen by the Applicant relates well to the existing building, is set well back from
Boot Rd., and is not visible from the expressway. The Board may wish to discuss the
appearance of the building with the Applicant and to confirm what impact – if any –
it may have upon the Club’s operations and thereby determine the need for any
conditions.

Attachment
Overall Site Plan dated 3.23.22
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Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

April 8, 2022
Received Application in Zoning Office: March 24, 2022

APP LI CANT:

West Chester Gun Club and Athletic Association
200 E. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

P rem ises:

200 E. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

R E:

NOTI CE OF SCHEDULED HEAR ING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted, and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:00 pm on Thursday, April 28, 2022
regarding your request for relief from §325-22.(1)(b) and §325-31.A of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a 1,200 sq.ft. accessory building at the above address. The
hearing will take place at the Township Building and online via Zoom, with the Applicant and
Board to meet in-person.
Please note the following regarding the attachments to his letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will be sending this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania Municipalities
Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: This placard must be placed in your window or elsewhere readily visible
on your property at least seven days prior to the hearing date (on or before April 21, 2022).

-

List of Property Owners within 300 feet: You will need to send written notices to the
owners of all the properties within 300 feet of the property that is subject of the application.
These notices must be received not less than two weeks before the hearing (on or before
April 14, 2022).

M ailing of Notices - Please send two letters to each address – one by certified mail and

one by regular mail. You will need to present the certified mail receipts (i.e., the “green
cards”) at or prior to the hearing, or else the hearing will not take place.
-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo reviews your request and is provided to
the Zoning Hearing Board.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners. Additionally,
please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents listed by signing
at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case that a hardship exists on the property.
You may have your attorney with you if you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
ZHB Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
ZHB Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, April
28, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of West Chester Gun Club and Athletic Association for
relief from the following section of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the construction of an accessory
building at 200 E. Boot Rd., West Chester, PA in the R-2 Residential zoning district.
§325-22.A(1)(b) – Accessory buildings for non-profit recreational facilities must be at least 100
feet from any property boundary.
The Applicant is a non-profit entity; the proposed accessory building will be approximately 65
feet from the southwest property line.
§325-31.A – Accessory buildings may be erected in the rear or side yard of a lot. The accessory
building shall be entirely separate from the principal building and located at least 10 feet
farther back from the front property line than the rearmost portion of the principal
building.
The proposed accessory building will be closer to the front property line than the principal
building.
The hearing will be conducted at the Township Building, but the public may also attend via Zoom, an
online conferencing service that allows participation by computer, tablet, and telephone. Those
wishing to attend online should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZcrceqtrT4sHdL_PERUcS4GPL2cYi6QSu5W
The Township is not liable for any computer security problems that participants may experience.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on April 28, 2022.
For additional instructions regarding access to Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting
please use the following link: https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/ZoomInstructions.

UPI
41-5-270
41-5-270.1
41-5-271
41-5-272
41-5-273
41-5-273.1
41-5-275
41-5-276
41-5-277
41-5-281
41-5-284.1
41-5R-4
41-5R-5
41-5R-6
41-5R-8
41-6-89
41-8-212.5
41-8D-28
41-8D-35.1
41-8D-36
41-8D-38
41-8D-39
41-8D-40

Owner 1
PHILA ELECTRIC CO C/O REAL ESTATE & FACILITIES N3-3
PHILA ELECTRIC CO C/O REAL ESTATE & FACILITIES N3-3
ESS STORAGE ACQUISITION THIRTY LLC
WILFRED & CONNIE GOMEZ
ALAN SCOTT
JON & JENINIFER BONNETT
CORNERSTONE QUALITY BUILDERS LLC
BRYAN SMITH & CARLIE RYAN
MATTHEW GORHAM
PHILA ELECTRIC CO C/O REAL ESTATE & FACILITIES N3-3
STEIERT DANIEL
CLARENCE & SUSAN PARKE
DAVID BROWN
KYLE & LINDSAY JACKSON
NAGPAUL ASSOCIATES C/O AMRIT LAL
DEVEREUX FOUNDATION
CHRISTOPHER WUYTS
STEVEN TARANOWICZ
ERIC & LISA BLISS
LOUIS & LINDA POLITO
RANDAL & PRISCILLA MUNROE&
THOMAS & ELENA AUGHEY
TIMOTHY KERSHAW & DANA GLAVIANO-KERSHAW

Local Address
51 E BOOT RD
210 KING RD
200 KING RD
250 KING RD
290 KING RD
270 KING RD
225 E BOOT RD
201 E BOOT RD
175 E BOOT RD
1445 POTTSTOWN PK
1439 POTTSTOWN PK
207 GYPSIE LA
209 GYPSIE LA
211 GYPSIE LA
215 GYPSIE LA
390 E BOOT RD
1308 CARVER WY
261 TWIN OAKS LA
210 GYPSIE LA
212 GYPSIE LA
1357 SWEET BRIAR RD
1355 SWEET BRIAR RD
1353 SWEET BRIAR RD

Mailing Address 1
2301 MARKET ST
2301 MARKET ST
2795 E COTTONWOOD PKWY #300
250 KING RD
PO BOX 223
270 KING RD
PO BOX 8095
201 E BOOT RD
109 LAKEVIEW DR
2301 MARKET ST
111 WHITE BIRCH LA
207 GYPSIE LA
209 GYPSIE LA
211 GYPSIE LA
338 JOY LA
2012 RENAISSANCE BLVD
1308 CARVER WAY
261 TWIN OAKS LA
210 GYPSIE LA
212 GYPSIE LA
1357 SWEET BRIAR RD
1355 SWEET BRIAR RD
1353 SWEET BRIAR RD

Mailing Address 2
PHILADELPHIA PA
PHILADELPHIA PA
SALT LAKE CITY UT
WEST CHESTER PA
EXTON PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST GROVE PA
WEST CHESTER PA
COATESVILLE PA
PHILADELPHIA PA
OXFORD PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
KING OF PRUSSIA PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA

Zip Code
19103
19103
84121
19380
19341
19380
19390
19380
19320
19103
19363
19380
19380
19380
19380
19406
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 8, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
301 S. Pottstown Associates, LLC
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of 301 South
Pottstown Associates, LLC
Relief from building setback requirements
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

301 South Pottstown Associates, LLC
121 Coulter Ave., Ste. 200
Ardmore, PA 19003
301 S. Pottstown Pk.
Exton, PA 19341
41-5G-22.2A
R-4 Residential

REQUEST: Relief from §325-11.C(6) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of
an office building in violation of setback requirements.
HEARING DATE:

April 28, 2022

The Applicant has provided the attached scale drawing, which has been prepared by a
professional engineer. Staff has coordinated with the Applicant to assure that the data shown
regarding the proposed improvements are accurate. The information on the attached Zoning
Chart is based on both Applicant and Staff information and is correct in the determination of
the Zoning Officer.
The Applicant has requested relief from the following Zoning provision:
§325-11.C(6) – The minimum required front yard setback is 40 ft.
The proposed building will be set back 11.7 ft. from Pottstown Pk. The setbacks from
the other two streets comply with this provision.
Background
The subject property is currently the site of Futureline Auto Tops and covers 0.46 acre 1 on the
east side of S. Pottstown Pk. in the R-4 Residential zoning district. Commercial uses are not
permitted in this district, making the Futureline operation legally non-conforming. The
Applicant intends to clear the lot and to construct a 2-storey financial services office building
with a footprint of 2,620 sq.ft. Section 325-105.A of the Zoning allows a non-conforming use
to be converted toa a different non-conforming use by going through the conditional use
1

The yellow line on the attached drawing shows the gross area of the lot, which is 0.96 acre; however, more than
half of this is taken up by road rights-of-way (the white lines), resulting in a net area of 0.46 acre.

process. It is our understanding that the Applicant intends to submit a conditional use
application for the project based upon the outcome of tonight’s hearing.
The property faces Main Street at Exton across Pottstown Pk., and a dental office faces the site
from across Bartlett Ave. A single-family residence lies across Crest Ave., and beyond that
home is the Whiteland Crest residential community. The property is intensely developed (it
currently exceeds the limit on impervious cover), so the preservation of natural features is a
moot issue. Even so, we note that there are some small areas of man-made steep slopes along
the Pottstown Pk. and Bartlett Ave. frontages. There are no designated wetlands or flood
hazard areas on the property.
The Board may recall that the Zoning defines all yards abutting a street to be a “front yard”
for purposes of applying area and bulk standards. The subject lot therefore has three front
yards, and, since it meets the definition of a “reverse frontage lot” by virtue of abutting the
US Route 30 By-Pass, the remaining yard is considered a rear yard.
Finally, although located in the R-4 Residential district, §325-12.E of the Zoning states that for
all uses other than a manufactured home park, the standards of the R-3 district are to be
applied. The attached Zoning Chart and the drawing provided by the Applicant both correctly
feature the R-3 regulations.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship
is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the
provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The property is essentially rectangular without any significant environmental
constraints; it meets the minimum lot size requirement. As described above, there
is frontage on three streets, and the rights-of-way for these streets occupy over half
of the gross lot area. Furthermore, these frontages result in there being three front
yards so that the front yard setback is required from each of them. The resulting
building envelope is highly constrained. The Board should determine whether
having three street frontages constitutes a hardship within the meaning of this
section. The Board may also wish to ask the Applicant if there are other conditions
not apparent from the information provided with the application that may constitute
such a hardship.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
Although the lot is currently developed and enjoys reasonable use, we note that the
existing development is not in strict conformity with the Zoning: it violates the limits
on building and impervious surface coverage, the existing building violates the front
yard setback requirements from both Pottstown Pk. and Crest Ave., and the use
itself is legally non-conforming. The proposed building will eliminate or reduce all
these aspects of non-conformity, except for the setback from Pottstown Pk., which
will be worse. The Board may wish to discuss with the Applicant the feasibility of
shifting the proposed building to the east to reduce setback violation.
2

C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the multiple street frontages constitute a hardship,
we note that the Applicant was not responsible for this configuration.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
Despite being in a residential zoning district, the property feels more commercial as
there are commercial uses facing it across both Pottstown Pk. and Bartlett Ave. The
nearest residential lots are along Crest Ave., to the east. We note that the Applicant
intends to put their building farther from the residential uses, arguably reducing any
adverse effect upon them. As the property is already developed for non-residential
use and the proposed improvements reduce or eliminate most non-conforming
aspects, we cannot discern any way in which granting this variance would adversely
affect the character of the neighborhood, impair the use or development of adjacent
property, or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As described above, it would be difficult to build any Zoning-compliant structure on
this property due to the three front yard setback requirements, the resulting small
building envelope, and the questionable suitability for residential use. The Board
may wish to discuss with the Applicant the feasibility of shifting the building to the
east to make it more nearly compliant with the Pottstown Pk. setback. The Board
may also wish to consider whether additional fencing, landscaping, or some other
type of buffer would be appropriate to mitigate the impact of the new building upon
the neighborhood.
Attachments
Zoning chart for 301 S. Pottstown Pk.
301 South Pottstown Associates Concept Plan A, dated 3.31.22
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Zoning Chart for 301 S. Pottstown Pk.
Zoning District: R-4 Residential
Request: Relief from §325-11.C(6), of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow
the construction of an office building in violation of the front yard setback requirement.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant and confirmed by
Staff. Non-conforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type. Please note:
-

Per §325-12.E: For any use other than a manufactured home park the area and bulk
regulations of the R-3 District apply. Therefore, the R-3 requirements are applicable to
this project and are shown below.

-

Our regulations define a “front yard” as any yard adjacent to a street line and a “side
yard” as being tangent to a street line. Therefore, for purposes of applying Zoning
requirements, this lot has three front yards. While we would normally deem the remaining
yard a side yard, in this case the lot meets the definition of a “reverse frontage lot” (since
the by-pass is a limited access highway), so the yard abutting the by-pass right-of-way is
considered a rear yard.

Zoning Data:
R-3 District

Required

Lot Size1

14,000 sq.ft.
(0.32 ac.)

Building Coverage

15% max.

Total Impervious
Coverage2

25% max.

Lot Width at Street Line

60 ft. min.

Lot Width at Building Line

80 ft. min.

Front Yard

40 ft. min.

Rear Yard

Existing

Proposed

35 ft. min.

20,335 sq.ft.
(0.46 ac.)
4,098 sq.ft.
(20.1%)
17,275 sq.ft.
(84.9%)
184 ft. (Pottst’n)
101 ft. (Bartlett)
183 ft. (Crest)
184 ft. (Pottst’n)
105 ft. (Bartlett)
183 ft. (Crest)
34 ft. (Pottst’n)
57 ft. (Bartlett)
6 ft. (Crest)
52 ft.

12 ft. (Pottst’n)
41 ft. (Bartlett)
54 ft. (Crest)
74 ft.

Side Yard

15 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Side Yard (combined)

40 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Building Height

35 ft. max.

<15 ft.

<35 ft.

No change
2,640 sq.ft.
(12.9%)
14,367 sq.ft.
(70.7%)
No change
No change

1

Expressed in “developable acreage,” which excludes rights-of-way, easements, designated floodplains
and wetlands, and slopes of 25% and more. The building and impervious coverage calculations are based
upon this number.

2

Although the proposed impervious coverage exceeds the limit, it improves the existing condition. It is
our practice in such cases to allow the project without securing relief.

2

3

4

5

6
PHONE 215-836-2510
LANDCORECONSULTING.COM

1

SITE DATA
PLAN REFERENCE
ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
DATED: 03/09/2022
BLUE MARSH ASSOCIATES, INC.
551 EASTON ROAD, SUITE A
WARRINGTON, PA 18976
FILE NO:22-A-008

APPLICANT
SOUTH POTTSTOWN ASSOCIATES, LLC

ADDRESS

121 COULTER AVE, SUITE 200
ARDMORE, PA 19003

PARCEL DATA
ADDRESS

301 SOUTH POTTSTOWN PIKE
EXTON, PA 19341

UPI #

41-5G-22.2A

PO BOX 37635 #56287
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19101-0635

A

NAME

ZONING DATA
R-4 RESIDENTIAL

E
U
N
E
V
A
T
S
E
CR

BULK REQUIREMENTS (4)
REQUIRED

EXISTING

PROPOSED

NS

41,654

NO CHANGE

0.956

NO CHANGE

SECTION

BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

14,000

20,335

NO CHANGE

(AC)

0.32

0.467

NO CHANGE

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT STREET LINE

(FT)

60

101.52

NO CHANGE

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH @ BUILDING LINE

(FT)

80

104.06

NO CHANGE

FRONT YARD

(FT)

40

SIDE YARD

(FT)

15 / 40 (AGG)

NA

NA

REAR YARD

(FT)

35

52.00

73.54

(%)

25%

85.0%

(SF)

5,084

17,275

§325-11.C

§325-11.C

14,367

(%)

15%

20%

(SF)

3,050

4,098

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT

(FT)

35

MINIMUM SCREEN BUFFER

(FT)

50

7.4

[EN]

3.84

[W]

MINIMUM PERIMETER SCREEN

(FT)

25

1.24

[EN]

5

[W]

13%

[EN]

2,620

MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH

9.0 X 18.0

9.0 X 18.0

9.0 X 18.0

§325-39.E

(FT)

24 (2-WAY)
14 (1-WAY)

24 (2-WAY)

24 (2-WAY)

§325-37.A(4)

LOADING SPACE REQUIREMENTS
MINIMUM LOADING SPACE SIZE

(FT)

15.0 X 55.0

MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT

(FT)

14

§325-38

NOT BETWEEN
SETBACK AND STREET

LOCATION (1)(3)

| (V) VARIANCE REQUIRED | (EN) EXISTING NON-CONFORMANCE | (W) WAIVER REQESTED |
| (TBD) TO BE DETERMINED | (NA) NOT APPLICABLE | (NS) NOT SPECIFIED |
1) REQUIRED OFFSTREET PARKING SPACES OR ACCESSWAYS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR UNLOADING/LOADING EXCEPT DURING HOURS WHEN BUSINESS
OPERATIONS ARE SUSPENDED.
2) STEEP SLOPES THAT EXIST ON THE PROPERTY DO NOT FIT THE DEFINITION AS OUTLINED IN CODE SECTION 325-70 AND ARE THEREFORE NOT
REGULATED BY THE ZONING ORDINANCE.
3) LOADING WILL OCCUR DURING OFF PEAK HOURS FROM THE DRIVE AISLES OR PARKING STALLS.
(4) ZONING ORDINANCE 325-12.E - FOR ANY USE OTHER THAN A MANUFACTURED HOME PARK, THE AREA AND BULK REGULATIONS OF THE R-3 DISTRICT
(325-11.C) APPLY.
(5) NET LOT AREA = GROSS AREA - AREA WITHIN LEGAL ROW (FOR ALL 3 FRONTAGE STREETS)
(6) COVERAGE SURFACE / NET LOT AREA.

PROPOSED CURB
4

PARKING
TOTAL

26 STALLS

54.07'

MINIMUM STALL SIZE

(FT)

9'

TRASH ENCLOSURE

26 TOTAL

RD
40' FRONT YA

50' SCREEN

40' FRONT YARD

9'
2

BUFFER
35' REAR YARD

73.54'

25' PERIMETER
BUFFER

65.5'
40' FRONT YARD

25' PERIMETER
BUFFER

2-STORY FINANCIAL SERVICES
BUILDING
2,620 SF (FOOTPRINT)
5,240 SF (GROSS)

TITLE LINE
8'

18'

24'

18'

4

25' PERIMETER BUFFER

5

66.28'

MANMADE STEEP SLOPES

3/31/2022
DATE

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

11

24'

285-35

18'

<35

<15

6'

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (6)

70.7%

[EN]

3.84'

B

[V]

11.73

BARTLETT AVENUE

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE (6)

[EN]

S 19°45'00" E

P.O.B.

MINIMUM YARD SETBACKS
33.6

210.46'

(SF)

40'

NET LOT AREA
(BASED ON DEVELOPABLE ACREAGE) (5)

NS

11.73'

(AC)

208.44'

18'

(SF)

189.23'

MINIMUM GROSS AREA

LEM
BY

REQUIREMENT

REVISED PER ZONING OFFICER COMMENTS
REVISED PER

AUTOMOTIVE - NOT PERMITTED
PROPOSED USE : FINANCIAL - NOT PERMITTED (V)

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING USE
PROPOSED USE

ROUTE 30 BYPASS
EXIT RAMP

ZONING DISTRICT

PARKING STALL REQUIREMENTS

PARKING PROVIDED

---

---

---

---

5,240

23.6

TOTAL

12.0

USE

12
8 (EX)

TOTAL

§325-39.H.6

23.6

USE

1
REV.

12.0

24
26

| (V) VARIANCE REQUIRED | (EX) EXISTING NON-CONFORMANCE | (W) WAIVER REQESTED |
| (TBD) TO BE DETERMINED | (NA) NOT APPLICABLE | (NS) NOT SPECIFIED |

SOUTH POTTSTOWN PIKE

CA1

FILE

R. WHITMORE

209.51'

20

0

GRAPHIC SCALE

10

20

1 INCH = 20 FEET

D

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR GENERAL LAYOUT DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS BASED ON LIMITED DUE DILIGENCE AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION

DATE

03 - 22 - 2022

1
SHEET

D:\DROPBOX (LANDCORE)\PROJECTS\2022\220004 - AXIOM - WEST WHITELAND PA\DRAWINGS\CONCEPT\220004_CA1.DWG | LANDCORE_26 @ 2022-3-31, 10:44 AM

L. MONTOYA

DRAWN BY
CHECKED BY

N 13°56'00" W

220004

PROJECT No.

301 POTTSTOWN ASSOCIATES, LLC

REQUIRED PARKING

3 BAYS

SECTION

APPLICANT

4.5 STALLS PER 1,000 SF

PARKING REQUIRED

301 SOUTH POTTSTOWN PIKE
EXTON, CHESTER COUNTY, PA

FINANCIAL/BANK

USE REQ.

PROJECT

4 STALLS PER SERVICE BAY

PARKING REQUIRED

PROPOSED FINANCIAL BUILDING

VEHICULAR REPAIR

PROPOSED

EXISTING
USE REQ.

S 70°15'00" W

C

REQUIREMENT

N 70°15'00" E

USE

CONCEPT PLAN A

SURVEYOR

TITLE

PLAN TITLE

1
1

REV. No.

301 S . Po tt s tow n A s s oci at es , LL C

CO U N T Y O F CH E S T E R
P E N N S Y L V A N I A

¯
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Deed Book : 6 454
Deed Page: 3 47
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Legal D esc 1: ES OF S POT TSTOWN PK
Legal D esc 2: LOT & CO ML G AR
Acres : 0 .459 6
LUC: C-70
Lot As sess men t: 187 630
Pro perty As sess men t: 723 70
To tal As sessment: 2 600 00
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Map Created:
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Limitations of L iability and Use:
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101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

April 8, 2022
Received Application in Zoning Office: March 24, 2022

APP LI CANT:

301 South Pottstown Associates, LLC
121 Coulter Ave, Ste. 200
Ardmore, PA 19003

P rem ises:

301 S. Pottstown Pk.
Exton, PA 19341

R E:

NOTI CE OF SCHEDULED HEAR ING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted, and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:00 pm on Thursday, April 28, 2022
regarding your request for relief from §325-11.C(6) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance to allow a 5,240 sq.ft. office building at the above address. The hearing will take
place at the Township Building and online via Zoom, with the Applicant and Board to meet inperson.
Please note the following regarding the attachments to his letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will be sending this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania Municipalities
Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: This placard must be placed in your window or elsewhere readily visible
on your property at least seven days prior to the hearing date (on or before April 21, 2022).

-

List of Property Owners within 300 feet: You will need to send written notices to the
owners of all the properties within 300 feet of the property that is subject of the application.
These notices must be received not less than two weeks before the hearing (on or before
April 14, 2022).

M ailing of Notices - Please send two letters to each address – one by certified mail and

one by regular mail. You will need to present the certified mail receipts (i.e., the “green
cards”) at or prior to the hearing, or else the hearing will not take place.
-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo reviews your request and is provided to
the Zoning Hearing Board.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners. Additionally,
please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents listed by signing
at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case that a hardship exists on the property.
You may have your attorney with you if you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
ZHB Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
ZHB Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, April
28, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of 301 South Pottstown Associates for relief from the
following section of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an office building to be constructed at 301 S.
Pottstown Pk., Exton, PA in the R-4 Residential District.
§325-11.C(6) – The minimum required front yard setback is 40 ft.
The proposed building will be set back 11.7 ft. from Pottstown Pk.
The hearing will be conducted at the Township Building, but the public may also attend via Zoom, an
online conferencing service that allows participation by computer, tablet, and telephone. Those
wishing to attend online should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZcrceqtrT4sHdL_PERUcS4GPL2cYi6QSu5W
The Township is not liable for any computer security problems that participants may experience.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on April 28, 2022.
For additional instructions regarding access to Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting
please use the following link: https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/ZoomInstructions.

UPI
41-5-125.1
41-5-138.1
41-5-138.3
41-5G-22.2B
41-5G-30
41-5G-30.1
41-5G-31
41-5G-32
41-5G-89

Owner 1
MAIN STREET AT EXTON II LP C/O WOLFSON VERRICHIA GROUP INC
MAIN STREET AT EXTON LP C/O WOLFSON VERRICHIA GROUP INC
MAIN STREET AT EXTON LP C/O WOLFSON VERRICHIA GROUP INC
CREST EXTON LLC
MICHELLE LUECKER
MICHELE BOWERMAN
SCOTT SLOANE
VICENTE LEON LOPEZ CELIO
KEHS CORP

Mailing Address 1
120 W GERMANTOWN PIKE SUITE 120
120 W GERMANTOWN PIKE SUITE 120
120 W GERMANTOWN PIKE SUITE 120
311 FAIRFIELD AVE
233 CREST AVE
230 NAMAR AVE
201 E BARTLETT AVE
242 NAMAR AVE
372 RIVERVIEW RD

Mailing Address 2
PLYMOUTH MEETING PA
PLYMOUTH MEETING PA
PLYMOUTH MEETING PA
UPPER DARBY PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
KING OF PRUSSIA PA

Zip Code
19462
19462
19462
19082
19341
19341
19341
19341
19406

